
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 17 October 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 September 2018  

(Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decision:

4. Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2019-20 and 
Transfer to High Needs Block - Joint Report of Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of 
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/06]  (Pages 7 - 54)

Ordinary Decisions:

5. Durham History Centre Update - Report of Director of Transformation 
and Partnerships  (Pages 55 - 68)

6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 69 - 86)

7. Council Activity Update - Report of Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  (Pages 87 - 102)

8. Draft Children and Young People's Strategy - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People's Services and Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 103 - 134)

9. Selective Licensing in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services  (Pages 135 - 152)

10. Director of Public Health Annual Report - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health, 
County Durham  (Pages 153 - 176)

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
9 October 2018

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham, on 
Wednesday 12 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, 
K Shaw and B Stephens  

Also Present:
Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, R Crute, J Clare, A Hopgood, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees
 
1 Public Questions 

A written response would be made to a question received from a member of the 
public who could not be present at the meeting about the western and northern 
relief roads.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations made.

4 Delivery Proposals for Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site                 
[Key Decision: REAL/06/18] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which considered the 
next steps in delivering the Aykley Heads Strategic Employment site in order to 
ensure the proposed 6,000 jobs are secured for the benefit of County Durham’s 
economy.  The report also proposed a strategy for the development of the site in a 
flexible manner, enabling a responsive approach to opportunities and changes 
within the marketplace (for copy see file of minutes). 

Councillor Marshall responded to questions from Councillors Shuttleworth and 
Hopgood about the use of consultants, accommodation of the increase in traffic and 
parking demands, and traffic solutions.  

Cabinet members spoke about the redevelopment of the site being a real 
opportunity to provide a better future for those in county durham and the region by 
providing for the continuation of attracting new private sector businesses, give the 
area an economic boost and providing the employment opportunities for its future 
generations.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Annual Reports 2017/18 – Health and Wellbeing Board and Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board  

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services, Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships, and Director of Public Health, County Durham  
which presented the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18 and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (for copy see file of minutes).

Members welcomed the excellent work that was being undertaken in partnership in 
these very important areas.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

6 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 – Period to 30 June 2018 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the following:

(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2018/19;

(b) forecast for the council tax and business rates collection fund position 
at 31 March 2019;

(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves.

The report also sought approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums 
outside of the cash limit (for copy see file of minutes).

Members welcomed the comprehensive report, and spoke of the difficulties being 
faced by local authorities through the austerity measures, and that they would 
continue to lobby the government on the pressures being faced particularly in 
relation to the children services funding. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on the progress made at the end of June 2018 on the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP8) (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Page 4



The Director of Transformation and Partnerships in presenting the report advised 
that the recommendations set out in the report related to MTFP 8 not 7.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

8 Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the council’s 
corporate performance framework by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter 
of the 2018/19 financial year (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9 Transport Asset Management Plan – Annual Update  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which provided Cabinet with an annual update on the Transport 
Asset Management Plan (TAMP) (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

10 Update on North East Combined Authority  

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and Local Services which updated Cabinet on proposals 
to amend the boundary and membership of the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA), to create a new North of Tyne Mayoral Combined Authority and to 
establish a new statutory Joint Transport Committee covering the two combined 
authorities.

In addition, the report sought the endorsement of Cabinet to a decision taken under 
urgency provisions to agree to a Deed of Cooperation between the seven Local 
Authorities and NECA setting out the proposed joint working arrangements in 
relation to transport and the North East LEP (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

Page 5



11 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12 Delivery Proposals for Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site [Key 
Decision: REAL/06/18] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources about delivery 
proposals for Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

13 Commercial Development Opportunity in the County 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources about a Commercial 
Development Opportunity in the County (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 6



Cabinet 
 
17 October 2018 
 
Mainstream Primary and Secondary 
Formula Funding 2019-20 and Transfer to 
High Needs Block  
 

KEY DECISION: CORP/R/18/06 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services   

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor  Olwyn Gunn, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider the Council’s approach to setting a funding formula for mainstream 
primary and secondary schools for 2019/20, which would apply to maintained 
schools from 1 April 2019 and academies from 1 September 2019.1 

2 The report provides Cabinet with details of the options available in terms of the 
mainstream primary and secondary school funding formula for 2019-20, in light 
of the National Funding Formula announcements made by Government in July 
2018, together with details of the ongoing consultation with individual schools 
and through the Schools Forum across the autumn 2018. 

3 The report also sets out proposals to apply to the Secretary of State for 
Education for permission to transfer funding from the schools block to 
supplement High Needs funding in response to the significant budget pressures 
being experienced in this area. This transfer would impact on the funding 
formula for mainstream primary and secondary schools for 2019/20 and full 
details of the forecast impact on individual schools is included within the report. 

 
Background 

4 The main source of funding for mainstream primary and secondary schools and 
academies is the local schools funding formula.   Each local authority currently 
sets its own formula, within the restrictions imposed by the Department for 
Education (DfE), after consultation with schools and the Schools Forum.  

5 The DfE had previously announced that local formulas would be replaced by 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) from 2020-21, however, in July 2018, the 
DfE announced that this has been postponed and local authorities will continue 
to set local formulas for 2020-21. 

                                                 
1 References in this report to schools should be read to include both maintained schools and academies. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



6 The DfE has cited the progress made by local authorities in aligning local 
formulas to the NFF as the main reason for this decision.   The DfE has 
expressed confidence that in the light of the progress made to date, local 
authorities will continue to increase the alignment between local formulas and 
the NFF in 2020-21 without the need for a statutory 
[...]
18 Cabinet  Decision on formula for 2019-20  

Mid-December 2018 DCC (from DfE) 
 Final funding and data provided for use in 

final local formula 

21 Jan 2019 DfE 
 Submission of final version of formula to 

DfE 

20 February 2019 Council 
 Details of final schools formula reported to 

Council as part of the budget report 

 

Page 11



Options for 2019-20 Formula 

29 A number of options have been identified for the 2019-20 formula.   These are 
described below.   All the options would be affected by a potential transfer of 
funding to High Needs.   This is discussed later in this report, followed by an 
evaluation of the individual options. 

30 The following options have been identified for the formula for 2019-20: 

OPTION 1: Accelerate the pace of change and move to implement the NFF 
as closely as possible from 2019-20 

31 This would involve the use values in the formula as close as possible to the 
indicative NFF values.    

32 The local formula would not replicate the NFF exactly, because, as described, 
funding is based on 2018-19 funding levels and is not updated to take account 
of changes affecting 2019-20, which means that the amount that would be 
allocated using the NFF would not match the funding available. 

33 The NFF also incorporates a funding floor, which guarantees a 1% increase in 
funding compared to a baseline amount per pupil from 2017-18.   This will form 
part of the funding for schools when the NFF replaces local formulas, but at 
present it is not clear that this could actually be applied in Durham without 
significantly distorting the formula.   Further work is underway undertaken to 
clarify this with the DfE.   In the meantime this option has been modelled 
without the baseline adjustment. 

OPTION 2: Continue with the strategy implemented with effect from 
2018/19: a transitional formula which moves schools to a NFF based 
allocation from 2020/21 

34 This would continue the path established in setting the 2018-19 formula, bu
[...]
  0.47%  0.49%  0.49%  0.49%  0.49%  

 Joint-use Leisure  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%  0.02%  

 
Evaluation of options 

OPTION 1: Accelerate the pace of change and move to implement the NFF 
as closely as possible from 2019-20 

71 This option would be appropriate if no significant changes are anticipated in the 
NFF in future years or if the NFF was seen as the most appropriate formula for 
schools in Durham or if a shorter transition was preferred. 

72 In respect of the future of the NFF, this will be determined by the outcome of 
the next Spending Review, in 2019 and it would not be prudent to assume that 
there would be no changes to the NFF in the future at this stage. 

Page 19



73 As a formula, the NFF emphasises pupil-led funding, which can be an issue for 
smaller schools, particularly primary schools and this is of concern to the 
Council, because of the number of small primary schools in the County.   There 
are also concerns over the eligibility criteria for sparsity funding based on 
current NFF proposals.    

74 In other respects, the NFF does improve on the old local formula, in respect of 
the broader range of criteria used to determine deprivation funding and the 
increased provision for Low Prior Attainment - which recognises that some 
pupils have not achieved a satisfactory standard earlier in their school 
education and are likely to need additional support in their current school. 

75 There is a view amongst some headteachers that transition periods are 
destabilising for schools and that a short transition allows schools to make 
adjustments to staffing and other expenditure quickly and then move on with 
more certainty about their futures. 

OPTION 2: Continue with the strategy implemented with effect from 
2018/19: a transitional formula which moves schools to a NFF based 
allocation from 2020/21 

76 This option is consistent with the strategic decisions made last year and allows 
flexibility to make changes in following years to tak
[...]
this would 
go against DfE expectations. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

82 An Equality Impact Assessment screening has been undertaken on the options 
set out in this report and is attached at Appendix 5, which is summarised as 
follows: 

a. There is evidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of the 
protected characteristics and a full Equality Impact Assessment will be 
undertaken on the final proposals and will be included with the Cabinet 
report in December when the final formula is agreed. 

83 A full Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken on the final proposals and 
will be included with the Cabinet report in December when the final formula is 
agreed. 

Further Consultation 

84 The final decision on the 2019-20 funding formula for mainstream primary and 
secondary schools will need to be made by Cabinet in December, following 
further consultation with schools and the Schools Forum.    

85 In the meantime, Cabinet is recommended to consider the proposals to seek 
permission from the Secretary of State, DfE, to transfer funding from the 
schools block to the HN Block and to consider the options available and provide 
comments on its recommended option, for feedback to the Schools Forum at its 
meeting on 5 November 2018. 

Conclusions 

86 This report considers the Council’s approach to setting a funding formula for 
mainstream primary and secondary schools for 2019/20, which would apply to 
maintained schools from 1 April 2019 and academies from 1 September 2019 

87 The report provides Cabinet with details of the options available in terms of the 
mainstream primary and secondary school funding formula for 2019-20, in light 
of the National Funding Formula announcements made by Government in July 
2018, together with details of the ongoing consultation with individual schools 
and through the Schools Forum across the autumn 2018. 

88 The report proposes that an application is made to the Secretary of State, DfE 
for permission to transfer funding from the schools block to supplement High 
Needs funding in response to the significant budget pressures being 
experienced in this area. Officer from CYPS are preparing the detailed 
business case to support this request, which will need to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State, DfE by 30 November, 2018. 
 

89 This transfer would impact on the funding formula for mainstream primary and 
secondary schools for 2019/20 and full details of the forecast impact on 
individual schools is included within the report and supporting appendices. 

 

Page 21



90 At this stage Cabinet are being asked to support the direction of travel in terms 
seeking to transfer funding to the DSG High Needs Block and to consider the 
options set out in this report in terms of the funding formula for mainstream 
primary and secondary schools for 2019/20. 

 
Recommendations 

91 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) Note the indicative financial modelling that has been undertaken to date 
and the timetable for decision-making for the 2019-20 mainstream primary 
and secondary funding formula; 

(b) Authorise the Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of 
Children and Young Peoples Services, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet members, to submit an application for a transfer of funding from 
the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant of the maximum 
permissible, without creating a negative ceiling. 

(c) Consider the options available in terms of the 2019-20 mainstream 
primary and secondary funding formula and to provide comments for 
feedback to the Schools Forum at its meeting on 5 November 2018. 

 

Contact: Paul Darby                        Tel:    03000 261 930 

 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 22



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance 

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a specific earmarked grant provided by the 
Government which provides the major source of funding for schools and the 
provision of support to them.  It is notionally split into four ‘blocks
[...]
conference/trai
ning facilities 

 Activity plan – changing 
activities, hands on 
activities, training 
sessions. Interactive, 
informative and fun 
activities 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 

17 October 2018 

County Durham Partnership Update  

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships, safeguarding boards and 
all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county.   

Summary   

2 The County Durham Partnership (CDP) continues to lead on and address key 
strategic issues.  A new vision for the County Durham Partnership is being 
developed which focuses on a key set of priorities.  A three stage approach which is 
both top down and bottom up is being used.   

3 The AAP priority survey has been launched which will seek the views of all 
residents (including children and young people) within County Durham on what 
priority themes and issues they consider the AAPs and their partners should be 
tackling in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  The survey will also provide a ‘snapshot’ of 
residents views at the end of September to enable a report to be provided for the 
CDP’s visioning exercise. 

4 In December 2017, the County Durham Partnership committed to end mental health 
discrimination in County Durham.  Various events are taking place to raise 
awareness and encourage people to talk about mental health and suicide.  This 
includes the prevention work focusing on mental health at scale in County Durham, 
the County Durham Partnership Event which took place on 10th October 
[...]
 taking place.  

Recommendations and reasons 

120 It is recommended that Cabinet note the report. 

 

Contact:  Gordon Elliott, Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement  

Tel: 03000 263605 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance - Area and Neighbourhood budgets are utilised and delivered through the 14 
AAPs and ensure the Council (and AAPs) receive improved information on the outputs 
achieved through use of locality budgets. 

Staffing - None 

Risk - None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - The actions set out in this 
report aim to ensure equality and diversity issues are embedded within the working 
practice of AAPs. 

Accommodation - None 

Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham 
Partnership. 

Human Rights - None 

Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community 
engagement and consultation function of the Council and its partners. The 
recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners.  

Procurement - None 

Disability Issues - None 

Legal Implications – None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



 
Cabinet 
 
17 October 2018 
 
Council Activity Update 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on work to support some of the council’s key priorities. 

Background 

2 The council undertakes an enormous amount of work to realise the vision for 
the county. 

3 The following provides an update on progress towards delivering some of the 
council’s key priorities and summarises a number of other newsworthy 
aspects of the council’s work: 

(a) Welfare support 

(b) Smoking cessation 

(c) Fair funding 

(d) Mental health 

(e) Jobs and growth 

(f) Visitor economy 

(g) New recruits join t
[...]
rd (by email) 
• Children and Families Partnership 20th September  
• Public consultation to 21st September  

 

 

Screening Summary 

On the basis of this screening is there: 
 

Confirm which 
refers (Y/N) 

Evidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of the protected 
characteristics which will proceed to full assessment? 
 

Yes – to be 
updated 
accordingly 

No evidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of the 
protected characteristics? 
 

 

 

Page 132



 5 

EIA Template October 2015 

 

Sign Off 

Lead officer sign off: 
Senior partnerships officer 
 

Date: 27.09.18 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Equalities team leader 
 

Date: 27.09.18 

 

If carrying out a full assessment please proceed to section two. 

If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to your 

service equality representative and forward a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 

If you are unsure of potential impact please contact the corporate research and 

equalities team for further advice at equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

Page 133

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
17 October 2018 
 
Selective Licensing in County Durham 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services 
Councillor Kevin Shaw, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Housing and Assets 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval in principle to the undertaking of 
detailed preparatory work with the intention of submitting an application to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government for a county wide 
selective licensing designation.  The results of those preparations would be 
submitted to Cabinet at a later date prior to any application being submitted. 
 

Background 
 
2 The Housing Act 2004 gave local authorities the powers to introduce selective 

licensing
[...]

They are eating more home cooked 
meals.

They go swimming once a week at 
their local leisure centre where Dan 
volunteers.

Jean and George are now better 
prepared for winter weather. They have 
both had their free flu immunisation 
and receive help to improve the energy 
efficiency in their home. With support 
from carers, Jean is back at her knit 
and natter class and George is taking 
an IT class at the local library.

Dan

Olivia and Callum

Jean and George

Sarah and John

Page 174



21

Develop the use of assets within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment1

Continue with the key ambition of 5% smoking levels by 20252

Implement the actions for each priority, working with partners across County Durham3

Good jobs and 
places to live, 
learn and play

Every child to 
have the best 
start in life

High quality 
drug and alcohol 

services

Mental health 
at scale

Promoting 
positive 

behaviours

Better quality 
of life through 

integrated 
health and care 

services

Healthy 
workforce

Recommendations
 

Page 175



44364 AHS

Please ask us if you would like this document
summarised in another language or format. 

Braille Audio Large print

Arabic Chinese Urdu

Polish Punjabi Spanish

Bengali Hindi German

French Turkish Malay

polski Español

Deutsch  
Français  Türkçe  Melayu  

publichealth@durham.gov.uk
03000 267 660

Page 176


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 September 2018
	4 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2019-20 and Transfer to High Needs Block - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/06]
	4 Appendix 2
	4 Appendix 3
	4 Appendix 4

	5 Durham History Centre Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	6 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	7 Council Activity Update - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	8 Draft Children and Young People's Strategy - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	8 Cabinet report Appendix 2 - Draft CYPS
	8 Cabinet report - Appendix 3 - CYPS EIA screening

	9 Selective Licensing in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
	10 Director of Public Health Annual Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health, County Durham
	10. 44364 AHS Public Health Annual Report






Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 17 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, K Shaw and B Stephens

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carl Marshall

Also Present:
Councillor John Clare, Councillor Rob Crute, Councillor Mark Davinson, Councillor 
Patricia Jopling and Councillor John Shuttleworth

1 Public Questions 

A written response would be provided to a question about traffic and relief roads 
which was received from a member of the public who could not be present at the 
meeting. 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations made.

4 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2019-20 and Transfer to 
High Needs Block [Key Decision: CORP/R/18/06] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which set out 
the Council’s approach to setting a funding formula for mainstream primary and 
secondary schools for 2019/20, which would apply to maintained schools from 1 
April 2019 and academies from 1 September 2019.  The report also set out 
proposals to apply to the Secretary of State for Education for permission to transfer 
funding from the schools block to supplement High Needs funding in response to 
the significant budget pressures being experienced in this area.  Full details of the 



forecast impact on individual schools was included in the report (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor Gunn in responding to the question from Councillor Shuttleworth about 
changes in the NFF for schools advised of the opportunities the council has taken 
to engage with government in relation to this and also the wider financial issues for 
schools.

Cabinet members spoke of the financial difficulties being faced by schools and that 
in order to support them there was no alternative now other than to seek permission 
from the secretary of state, DfE to transfer funding to supplement high needs 
funding in response to the budget pressures.

In relation to the options set out in the report that had been identified for the 2019-
20 formula cabinet members supported option 2, which would continue with the 
strategy implemented with effect from 2018/19: a transitional formula which moves 
schools to a NFF based allocation from 2020/21.

Resolved:

(a) To note the indicative financial modelling that has been undertaken to date 
and the timetable for decision-making for the 2019-20 mainstream primary 
and secondary funding formula;

(b) To authorise the Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of 
Children and Young Peoples Services, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet members, to submit an application for a transfer of funding from the 
Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant of the maximum permissible, 
without creating a negative ceiling;

(c) In considering the options available in terms of the 2019-20 mainstream 
primary and secondary funding formula agreed to support option 2, and 
would feedback to the Schools Forum at its meeting on 5 November 2018.

5 Durham History Centre Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which updated on progress with the Durham History Centre project proposal (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

6 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which updated on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 
(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships, safeguarding boards and 
all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also included updates on other key 



initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

7 Council Activity Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on work to support some of the Council’s key priorities 
(for copy see file of minutes).

Members welcomed the update provided in the report which set out the amount of 
work to realise the vision for the county, and gave the position on progress towards 
delivering some of the key priorities and other newsworthy aspects of the councils 
work. They commended the work that had been achieved by the Authority and its 
partners.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

8 Draft Children and Young People's Strategy 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services and the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy 2018/19- 2020/21 
(for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9 Selective Licensing in County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which sought approval in principle to the undertaking of detailed 
preparatory work with the intention of submitting an application to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government for a county wide selective licensing 
designation (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

10 Director of Public Health Annual Report 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Director of Public Health, County Durham which proposed that 



Cabinet receive the 2018 annual report of the Director of Public Health for County 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). The Director was thanked for the 
presentation of her first annual report.

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 


